
507 

j: 
I 

'I 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, JUNE 24th, A. D. 1929, 10:00 A. M. 

IPRESENT: Honorable C. M. Chambers, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners, Bushiok, Rubio1a, 
I 
Steffler, Wright. 

On motion, of Commissioner Wright, duly seoonded and oarried, the reading of the Minutes of 

'the meeting of June17th, was dispensed with, and ordered approved. 

~, 
I 
I ---MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS---

Herewith submitted bids to furnish the City with gasoline for a period of three months, begt~­

ning July 1, 1929, I reoommend that the following proposals be accepted: 

I· 

Grayburg Oil Company .14¢ per gallon, delivered to Street Maintenanoe and street 
Cleaning Departments. 
Texas Company,.14¢ per gallon, delivered to Poliee and Fire Departments, and to Winburne 
Field. ' These Companies agreeing to ~eliver gasoline in any part of the City, and to 
gravel pits outside the City, as may be designated by Purchasing Agent, at prioe 
quoted. 

Jas. Simpson 
city PUrohasing Agent. 

IOn motion, duly seconded and oarried, the following petitions, were read and referred to the 

ICommissioner 'of Fire and Polioe. 

Neon Electrio Sign Co., for permit to erect Sign at 122 W. Houston street. 

I Antonio Guerro Garage, for pennit to install gas equipment at 820 S. Zarzamora Street. 

Loyd-Peale-D1ttmar Co. , for permit to ereot Neon Sign for Winerich Motor Car Co. 

Loyd-Peale-Dittmar Co., for l' ermi t to ereot Eleotrio Sign for Morgan Woodward Co. 

Loyd-Peale-Dittmar Co. , for permit to erect Eleotric Sign for Jaok Conoway, 

Fred W. Ezell, for permit to install gas equipment at 908 S. Flores street. 

Petition for street Lamp at Calaveres and Albert street. 

~ Ervin P. Braok, wmth..,: r 'eferenoe to Electrio Wires at 310 Roose~elt Ave. 

Murphy Bros., for permit to install gas equipment at 1401 N. Zarzamora St. 

114 Richmond Ave. 

-Magnolia Petroleum Co., for permit to install gas equipment for B. H. Ohlenburg, 653 Ruiz st. I 

San Antonio Public Service Co., requesting permission to operate a Bus Line on S. Alamo street. 

On motion, duly seoonded and oarried, the follOwing petitions, were read and referred to the 

Commissioner of Taxation. 

Holt Electric Co., for refund of Electrioal Contractors Lioense Fee. 

!trs. Ella Schick, for refund of taxes paid in error on Automobile. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petition, was read and referred to the 
I 
Heal th Division. 

M. L. stout, for permit to conduot a Tourist Camp. 



508 

Commissioner Wright, made the followingreoommendations, whioh were read and adopted by the 
, , , 

following vote on roll oall. to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

Gulf Refining Co., for permit to instal l gas equipment at Main and Dewey Place. Granted. 

Letot Service Station, for permit to relooate gas pump at 2422 W. Commeroe Street. Granted. 

Magnolia PetroletDn Co., for permit· to install gas equipment for' Diamond Service Station, ,2103 

Broadway. Granted. 

Zarzamora Heights Garage, for permit to gas pump at 516 Zarzamora Street. Granted. 

~he Texas Co., for permit to relocate gasoline pump at 2422 W. Commerce Street. Granted. 

~obert F. Uhr., For approval of a location for drive-in gasoline Station 805 N. New Braunfels ' 

Ave. Granted. 

Wilson and Rather, For approval of a location for drive-in gasoline ,filling Station .7th and 

~t. Mary's street. Granted. 

Loyd-Peale-Dittmar Co., for permit to erect Sign for J. C. Penny Co., 102 Alamo Plaza. Granted.! 

Seidel Plumbing Co., for permit to instal l fuel Oil Tank at R. B. Green Ho~pital. Granted. 

Maveriok Clarke Co., for permit to install fuel Oil Tank Romana and Soledad sts. Granted. 

T and B. Garage, for permit to install gas equipment at 1608 So. Laredo Street. Granted. 

T. M. Perez, for permit to install gas equipment at 2001 El Paso Street. Granted. 

A. P. Fritze, for permit to install ' gas equipment at 2001 Saunders- Ave. Grantea. 

Lone star Protective Patrol, for permit to oonduct a Night-Watch Agency. Granted. 

On motion of Commissioner Wright, seconded by Commissioner Steffler, and carried by unanimous 
, ~ 

vote of the Commissioners the petition of Har,rigan and Lehr, for approval of a location for 

drive-in gasoline filling station 102 W. Grayson st. Not Granted.: Harrigan and Lehr, for 

approval of location for drive-in gasoline filling station 219 W. Grayson street. E. H. Witte, 
j' , 

{
or permit to install gas equipment at 202 S., Laredo st. Not Granted. E. H. Witte, for permit 

o install gas eqUipment 600 Dolorosa Street. Granted. Sunset System, for permi t to erect twelve ~ _, ~ \ 

(12) posters Flores-Main & Rodriguez sts. City Block #172. Not Granted. Petition of Luigi Tocci, 
I 

or permit to 'install gas equipment at 500 Durango street. Not Granted. ,I 

Hearing was given the Owners of Property on Convent Street from N. st. Marys to Navarro st • 

(See Record of Hearings page .2 Z. ). 
» 

REPORT OF CITY ENGINEER ANn ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON East Euolid Avenue, ORDERED TO BE IMP­

OVED AND THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

(For full text of this report see st~eet Improvement Records, Vol. 20, page t 2 s- ). 
» 

PORT OF CITY ENGINEER AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON Yorkshire Avenue, ORDERED TO BE I1D?ROV­

ED llTD THEIR PROP!RTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

,I 

(For full text of this re})ort see Street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 20, page ( I s:; ) • 

EPORT OF CITY ENGINEER AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON Broadway, ORDERED TO BE IMPROVED AND 

THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

(For full text of this report see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 20, page , ) . 

.' 



~ . 

C~~iss;oner Steffler, introduoed the following ~Bsblun±o~ which was ~n ·~is. ~otioh · adopteQ by 

llile.niinous ~vote. 

I' 
II . RESOLUTION 

APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CON­

STRUCTED ON East Euolid Avenue WITH ATTACHED DOCUMENTS. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 20, page trr ). 
I . 

CommissJoner Steffler, introduoed the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE. TO IMPROVEMENTS fO BE CON­

STRUCTED ON Broadway WITH ATTACHED DOCUMENTS. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 20, page ;ZO;;). 

-
~ommissioner Steffler, introduoed the following resolution, whioh was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

I APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CIT: ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO ~MPROVID~ENTS TO BE CON­

I STRUCTE?O~YOrkShire Aven~e, WITH ATTACHED DOCUlmNTS. ! (For.full text of this resolution see st:::t Improvement -Reoords, Vol. 20. page 207 ). 

509 

Commissioner Steffler, lntroduoed the following ordinanoe, whioh was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on r oll call, t o-wi t; Ayes ,. Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steff ler, 

.- Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF AVENUE "An BY OPENING, EXTENDING. AND STRAIGR 

-ENING BETWEEN THE NORTH LINE OF FOURTH STREET AND THE SOUTH LINE OF AN ALLEY IN NEW CITY 

BLOCK 1761; PROVIDING FOR THE FIXING OF A LIEN, AND THE ISSUANCE OF ~SSIGNABLE BENEFIT ASSESS ' 

~lT CERTIFICATES, ETC. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinanoe Book "G" page 583 ). ----

Commissioner Steffler, introduoed. the following ordinance, whioh was read and passed and~.appm7o­

ved, by · the following vote on roll oall, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

,wright. 

INo. 58 

APPROPRIATING $3,750.00 

AN ORDINANCE 111- f.3S 
TO- ACQUIRE LAND FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~a~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $3,750.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Sewer 

Disposal and Sanitary Fund of 1928, to aoquire land for the Sewer Disposal Plant, desoribed as 

follows:-

(k). Traot of four aores of land in the Domingo Bustillo Survey 
No. 31, about nine miles South of the City of San Antonio, described 
by field notes acoording to survey by the City Engineering Department. 
This traot is to be deeded to the City by Adela G. de Herrera and 
husband Adolfo B. Gutierrez and Anita G. Ashley and the heirs of 
Santiago Gutierrez, deoeased, for the sum of FIFTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS 
cash, aooording to oontract already entered into by the City and the 
above mentioned sellers. 

(B). Tract 'of two aores of land in the same survey and adjoining 



510 

the abbve -aescribed four acres of land on the -West, 
fully desoribed "'by 'field notes a.ccording to survey by 
the City Engineering Department • . This tract is owned 'by 
Adolfo B. Gutierrez ·and is to be deeded to the City for a 
cash consideration of SEVEN HUNDRED -AND FIFTY DOLLARS, ao-

cording to contract already executed. 

, "' ('C'); . Trac·t of four acres ' of land in- the above mentioned 
survey adjoining the foregoihgfbur acre 'tract , on the East 
aild lying oil the "West side of sewer ditch, described by field 
notes by the crty Engineering Department. This traotis owned 
by Anita Gutierres de "Escalera, a ' widow and is to be conveyed 
to the City for a consideration of FIFTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS 
cash. 

2. The City Auditor is directed to issue the warrants in payment for this property in the 

arne of the Texas Title Guaranty Company, Trustee, for the payees; upon the deliver,y of the 

deeds executed and approved by the City Attorney. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 24th day of June, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

ATTEST: ____ Frr~e~d~Fr.r~i~e~s~.-------
City Clerk. 

" 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
I . _. _ _ -- I 

ved-,- by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

"right. 

No. 59 AN ORDINANC~ ;YJ1-13 'l 
APPROPRIATING $40,000.00 TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY FROM NAT LEWIS FOR THE OPENING, EXTENDING AND 

STRAIGHTENING OF AVENUE "An. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01~~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. Tha t the sum of $40,000.00 or as much thereof as is necessary, ' be and the same is 

hereby appropriated out of the street Opening and Widening Fund of 1928, to pay Nat Lewis for 

Lot No.1, New City Block 1761, for the openign, extending and straightening of AvenuenA". 

II 2. Upon the delivery of the deed, duly executed and approved by the Ci ty Attorney~ ,be 

lit ordained that the same be accepted and filed, and the warrant delivered. 

3. PASSED AlTD APPROVED, this 24th day of June, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 
ATTEST: __ ~F~r~e~d_F~r~i~e~s~.~ __ __ 

City Clerk. 
Mayor. 

, 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the. following ordinance, which was read and p~ssed and app~o l 
ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bus'hick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

.. - .' . 
I Wrigh t. 

I AN: ORDINANCE - '1 f-O 
UTHORIZING THE CITY ATTORNEY TO PROCEED WITH CONDEMNATION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO MARY E. 

BRADY ON EAST HOUSTON STREET. 

WHEREAS, on the 4th day of Februar,y, A. D. 1929, an Ordinance wa$ passed anrecting the con- , 

demnation of property belonging to Mary E. Brady for the widening of East Houston Street; and, 1 

WHEREAS, thereafter on or abut the 18th day of Maroh, A. D. 1929, the said Mary E. Bra~ 

~roposed that the matters in controversy be sUbmitted to arbitration; and, 

-IL __ lI~~EAS, the said Mary E. Brady has not signed the arbitration agreement nor appointed an 

rbitrator, and has failed to agree with the City as to the amount of damage due, NOW, THERE-

FORE:-

. \ 

- I 



\ , 

. r 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CO]lMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1.· That the Ci ty Attorney proceed with the condemnation as heretofore ordained. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 24th day of June, A. D. 1929. 

ATTE$T: ___ F.r~e~d~F~r~i~e~s~~ ______ _ 
City Clerk. 

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

I , 

On motion od Commissioner steffler, duly seconded by Mayor Chambers, and carried by unanimous 

511 

'vote of the Commissioners, the City Attorney was instructed to prepare an Ordinance permitting 

San Antonio Public Servioe Co. to remove its street rai1wa~ tracks from S. Alamo street from 

Goliad Street interseotion to South Flores street intersection. 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
r 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, ~ushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, 

Wright. 

INo.50 AN ORDINANCE 1"1£- '11- / . 
~ppropriating $58,125.00 out of Back ' Tax Fund, to retire 50 notes and semi-annual interest on 

$3~5,000.00 Airport Notes. 

l BE IT ORDAINED by the Cornmissio,ners of the City of S8.!1 Antonio, that ,_ 

The sum of $58,125.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tax Fund, 

payable to the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to retire Fifty (50) Notes Nos. 
II .. 

176 to 225 inc., dated Dec. 19,1927 of $1,000.00 ea~h, a total of $50,000.00, and . to pay 325 

semi-annual interest coupons at 5% maturing July ~, 1929 of $25.00 each, of Notes Nos. 176 to 
I 
500 inc., amounting to $8,125.00. 

II , 

I Commis~ioner, Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

,ved, by the following vote on roil call, to-Wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

. fright. 

No.51 AN ORDINANCE 

Authorizing the transfer of Funds. 

BE IT ' ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

I . The Commissioner of Taxation, as ex-offioio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they 

are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred, the sum of $12,000.00 from the 

General Interest Fund, to the following Funds: 

$8,000.00 to the Golf Course Fund • 
. $4,000.00 to the 1927 General Fund. 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the fo l lowing ordinance, whioh was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 
. 
Wright. 

No ,. 52 AN ORDINANCE - 'l1-:J 
Appropriating money out of various Funds to meet payrolls. 

BE t~ 10RDAINED by the Commiss ioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The following amounts, or so much thereof as may be neces sary be and the same are hereby 

'appropriated out o.f the hereinafter named funds for payrolla, as shown belOW for period ending 

June 30, 1929. 



512 

Market House Fund - - - - - - - - - -
Polioe & Firemen's Pen. Fd. - - - - -
Trenoh Fund - - - - - - - - -
Golf Course Fund - - - - ' - ~ ' - - - - - - - -
San Jose Burial Park Oper-Fd. - - - - - - -
Reoreation Fund ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - -
storm & San Sewer Fd. of 1927 - -
st. Paving Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - -
Bridge Fund of 1928 - - ' - - - - - -
Sewer Disp. & San. Sew • Fd. of 1928 
Library Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - -

2~OOO.OO 
3,OOO~OO 
3~500~OO 
1~500.00 
1,500.00 

600.00 
4~OOO~00 
3~000~00 
2,000~OO 
, ' 300~00 

lt500~00 
2,500.00 Flood Prev.& storm Sew. Fd. of 1928 

Park Improv. Fd. of 1928 - - - -~ !!l0,000.00 
st. Open & Widen Fd. of 1928 - - - 150.00 

$ 35,550.00 

Commissioner Bushiok, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro- , 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

rr~ght. 

tNo . '53 AN ORDINANCE 1"71-91-'1-
Appropriating $227.46 to pay Merohants' Bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

I' 

~ 

The sum of $227.46 and the same is hereby appr,opriated out of the fo.llowing Funds to pay 'I 

Merohants' Bills as per itemized invoioes duly approved and now on file in the offioe of the 

Ie i ty Auditor: 
Street Opening ,& Widening Fund of 1928 - - - -
storm & San. Sewer Funds of 1927 - - - - ~ -
San Jose Burial Park Operating Fund - - - - -
Golf Course Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Flood Prevention Fund of 1928 - ' 
Market House Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - -

7.85 
89.77 
97.50 ' 
2.25 
4.29 

25.80 
$ 22~.46 

Commissioner ' Steffler, introduoed the fo l lowing ordinanoe, whioh was read and passed and 

ed, by the following vote on roll cal l, to-wit; .Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

\Yrigh t. 

No.54 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $751.75 to pay Colglazier & Hoff Ino. fo~paving and improving drainage of Contour 

Drive Underpass under Mo. Pao. Lines. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of $751.75 is hereby appropriated from the Flood Prevention & storm Sewer Fund of 

1928 to pay Colglazier & Hoff Inc., the final Estimate for paving and improving Drainage of I 

contour Dr. Underpass under Mo. Pac. Lines. 

I C~~missioner Steff ler, introduaed the following o!dinanae, which was . read and passed 

1-

/Ii 
and appro '\ 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, , 

Wright. 

No.55 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $25.00 to pay Dr. H. O. apd ''"'lie.o.na L. Wyeken for damages on Main Avenue. 

nr. H. O. & Leona L. Wyneken, for drumgges to property owned by him on Main Avenue. 

, J 

.. 

I 

.' 



r". 
U · 

c , 

. ~" 

, n.>, 
~ ': 

513 

IC?mmiSSioner. Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, b~ the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 
I 
No.56 AN ORDINANCE jVlf-'11-7 
ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF Southwest Bitulithic Company for paving of North Leona street, from 

Tra.vis to Lakeview Avenue, and authorizing Contract and Appropriating Money Therefor. 

'C- (For full text of this Ordinanc e see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 20, page 7// ). 
I 
I 

Commissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll oall, to-wit; Ayes, 'Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.57 AN ORDINANCE 

Transferring $9,000 •. 00 from Zoo Fund to -t:;he 1928 General Fund. 

~E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The Commissioner of ·Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and 

they are hereby directed to ' transfer or cause to be transferred, the swn of $9,ObO.pO from 

Ithe Zoo Fund to the 1928 General Fund. 

II 
I 
ICommissionerSteffler, introduced the following ordinance, whioh was read and passed and appro-

r ed, by 

Wright. 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, , II 

Ii 

II AN ORDINANCE 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of South Concho Street from Buena 

Vista to San Fernando street, and to · provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and 

for other purpose·s. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 20, page j7/~ ) • 

,-

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinanoe, which was read and passed and appro-
I 
~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

~LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Claudia street, from South Pres~ 

to Cedar Street and to provide for the issuanoe of assessment certificates and for other 

purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 20, page 7 ZS-). 
) 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the Jollowing ordinance, which was read and passed and appro j 

ved, by the following vote on roll oall, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola. Steffler, 

II 
I 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

Granting permit to John Rodriguez, to construct a sanitary sewer In Alley N. of Hildebrand 

street. 

(For full text of this o~dinano e, see street Improvement Reoords, Vol. 20, page 7.381. 
I', 

I: 

Ii 



514 

I! 
I 

I 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and 'passed and appro-
II 

ved, by the following vote on roll oall, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, I 
Wright. I 

AN ORDINANCE /'11-9'52 :1 

Approving contract of the Alamo Paving Company for the paving of Laurel Heights Place, from 

cCullough Avenue to Shook Avenue. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City of San Antonio does hereby approve the contract of the ' Alamo Paving Company, and 
I 

the property owners on Laurel Heights Place, from McCullough to Shook Avenue, for the paving' 

of their street with a lin cold rock asphalt topping, on a macadam base, a width of 30 feet, 

for which the said property owners agree to pay the entire cost of said topping, and the Alamo 

Paving Company hereby agrees to accept the macadam foundation laid by the City- on said street. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

,'. 

I 

- " 


